
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Jo Beer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Tuesday, 10 May 2016 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 18 May 2016 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Darling (S) 

 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman  
 To elect a Chairman of the Board for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 To consider the appointment of a Vice-chairman of the Board for the 

Municipal Year. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 27 April 2016. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Baytree House, Torquay (Pages 7 - 17) 
 To consider the outcome of the consultation in relation to the future 

of Baytree House short breaks unit for people with learning 
disabilities in Torbay. 
 

   



 

8.   St Kilda, Brixham - Care and Services Provision (To Follow) 
 To receive an update on the consultation on the proposed re-

provision of services at St Kilda, Brixham. 
 

9.   Reconfiguration of Community Services (Pages 18 - 32) 
 To consider a report from South Devon and Torbay Clinicial 

Commissioning Group on the proposed reconfiguration of 
community services. 
 

10.   Work Programme (To Follow) 
 To consider and agree the Work Programme for the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board for 2016/2017. 
 

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

12.   Proposed Investment at Torbay Business Park (To Follow) 
 To consider the above and make any recommendations to the 

Mayor. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

27 April 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Stockman, Stocks, Tolchard and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Cunningham, Ellery, Haddock, King, Morey, 
Morris and Parrott) 

 

 
73. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Darling (S). 
 

74. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 April 2016 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

75. Urgent Items  
 

The Board considered the item in Minute 76, and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 

 
76. Delegation to the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator  

 
Resolved:  that the Board delegate authority to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Co-ordinator, in consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Members, to make responses and/or recommendations to the Mayor or 
other decision makers where it is not feasible to hold a meeting of the 
Board before the response and/or recommendation needs to be submitted. 

 
77. St Kilda, Brixham - Care and Services Provision  

 
The Board was updated on the current proposals for St Kilda care home in 
Brixham.  It was felt that the building was unfit for purpose in the longer term and 
that services could be re-provided elsewhere.  Consultation was currently being 
undertaken with service users and their carers, staff and voluntary organisations 
likely to support future service provision. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 27 April 2016 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that Councillor Stockman lead a task-and-finish group to 
gather feedback from the community on the proposals in relation to St 
Kilda; and 
 
(ii) that the Director of Adult Services report back to the Board with the 
results from the consultation and engagement process prior to a decision 
being made. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 77, Councillor Bye declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as a close family member was a service user at St Kilda.) 
 

78. South Western Ambulance Service - Quality Account 2015/2016  
 
A representative of the South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 
attended the meeting and presented the Trust’s draft Quality Account for 
2015/2016.  The Quality Account set out the achievements of the Trust against its 
priorities and also outlined its priorities for the coming year. 
 
Members of the Board were asked to provide feedback to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator for inclusion in the commentary to be published within the 
Quality Account.   
 
The Board requested that a visit to the Trust Headquarters at Exeter be arranged 
to take place during the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

79. Children's Services Five Year Plan - Progress Report  
 
The Executive Lead for Children’s Services and the Director of Children’s Services 
presented the Children’s Services Improvement Dashboard.  It was reported that 
updated versions of the Dashboard would be circulated to the Board following 
each meeting of the Children’s Improvement Board.   
 
A further report would be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Board in July 
2016 when the revised Children’s Services Financial Plan would be available. 
 

80. Creation of Library strategy  
 
The Board questioned the Executive Lead for Customer Services on the options 
which were currently being considered for identifying an alternative funding 
solution for the library service.  It was reported that this work was progressing in 
accordance with the timetables for the Transformation Programme and budget 
setting. 
 

Resolved:  that Councillor Bent lead a task-and-finish group to work in 
parallel with the Executive in developing the Library Strategy.  

 
81. Connections Office Rationalisation  

 
Having received a briefing previously on the options which had been considered 
for the future operating model of the Connections service, the Executive Lead for 
Business attended the meeting of the Board and confirmed that he would be 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 27 April 2016 
 

recommending to the Council that the option of centralising the Connections 
service at Paignton Library and Information Centre be agreed. 
 
The Executive Lead went on to explain that, having analysed the reasons for visits 
to Connections, there was a need to review how certain services (such as 
concessionary bus passes and car park permits) were provided in order to be as 
efficient as possible, reduce demand within Connections and change customer 
behaviour.   
 
The Board reflected that it was right to examine the wider customer service needs 
of the community and that this should be considered within the Transformation 
Programme to ensure that changes in services did not happen in isolation. 
 

82. Community Infrastructure Levy  
 
The Board considered the consultation documents in relation to the Community 
Infrastructure Levy and asked questions of the Executive Lead for Planning, 
Transport and Housing. 
 

Resolved:  that no formal response be given to the Mayor’s consultation on 
the proposed Community Infrastructure Levy as the proposals in their 
current form are acceptable. 

 
83. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  

 
Resolved:  that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report be adopted, 
published and submitted to the Council as per the Constitution. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
 Baytree House short breaks unit for people with Learning Disabilities in Torbay 

 
 

Progress report 

Torbay Council Overview and Scrutiny Wednesday 18th May 2016  

 

1. Summary of Background  

Following an engagement process with service users, their families and carers, the Board of 

Torbay and South Devon FT (the Trust) took a decision their December 2015 public Board 

meeting to commence a public consultation
[...]
utcome of the public 

consultation and to make any recommendations about the proposed closure. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board made the following recommendation: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 
 

“That the Overview and Scrutiny Board wished to have further assurance on the availability, 

suitability and cost of the alternative, private sector provision before the decision to close 

Baytree House is implemented.”  

The Trust was requested to attend its meeting on 18th May 2016 to set out updated 

concerns and risks with the proposed closure and any impact that those concerns and risks 

may have on the implementation date.  Representatives of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

indicated that they would wish to visit alternative service providers to gain an understanding 

of services and facilities that they offer. It is planned to arrange this before the meeting on 18 

May.   

2. Progress since March 2016 Trust Board  

In coming to its decision, the Trust Board was very mindful that the decision to close Baytree 

is upsetting for its most regular users, and sought a commitment to work in partnership with 

carers to make sure they receive a high quality short break service that meets their needs.  

Our Support Planning Service (SPACE) has commenced work on an individual service user 

and family basis. This role includes supporting users and carers through the process of 

considering the options for and suitability of alternative providers, including facilitating visits 

to facilities. The SPACE approach has proven a successful model with positive feedback 

that it worked in our Day Services change programme and other changes for people with a 

learning disability who have moved to Supporting Living settings. Appointments support and 

advice is on-going during the transitional period and afterwards.  

The Board report also referred to specific advocacy arrangements, and from April specific 

arrangement have been put in place with VOCAL should any fam
[...]
o approximately 1500 bed nights and 

that the number of spaces available between the two providers suggest that there is a 

large shortfall between nights required and those available.    
 

Whilst I acknowledge that the decision has been made to close BTH I still feel that there 

is a failure within the private sector to match the standards of provision with regards to 

availability of bed nights and flexibility to meet the needs of the service users currently 

provided by BTH.  In view of the assurances given during consultation that the ability to 

provide short breaks within the private sector would not adversely affect the users of 

BTH it does seem clear that this is not the case and that they and their Parent/Carers will 

be collectively affected by the transfer of provision to the private sector.  I would 

therefore ask that the decision to close BTH is revisited. 

 

Yours Sincerely,  

 

 

Kevin Helmore  

Spokesperson for Save Bay Tree House 

 

Page 17



Page 1 of 15 
 

   

 

 

Report to Torbay Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

9 May 2016 

Community Services Reconfiguration 

 

1 Purpose 

This paper advises the Scrutiny Committee on the status of the proposed reconfiguration of 

community services, the engagement which has taken place and the planned consultation 

approach.   

2 Recommendation 

 

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note this report; to agree that the work to date forms a 

basis for public consultation; and to confirm that it raises no objections to proceeding to 

public consultation once NHS England authorisation has been received. 

3 Current position 

 

Given the pressures facing the health and social care community in delivering the current 

model of care, change is inevitable and maintaining the status quo is neither sustainable nor 

clinically sound. 

 

A model of care has been developed and proposals for consultation agreed by the 

Governing Body of South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissi
[...]
 better outcomes than bed-based hospital care.  

 Patients can be admitted to hospital unnecessarily and discharge is often delayed due to 

a shortage of community services appropriate to meet their needs.  

 About a third of people in community hospital beds are medically fit to leave 

 The longer an older person remains in a hospital bed, the harder it is for them to regain 

their independence and return home 

 Hospitalisation and bed rest can mean enforced immobilisation and lead to reduction of 

plasma volume, accelerated bone loss and sensory deprivation. This can be irreversible. 

 Older people are more vulnerable to hospital-acquired infections. 

 Older people admitted to hospital stay longer and are more likely to be re-admitted. 

 Minor injuries unit staff should see at least 7,000 contacts per year to maintain their skills 

and expertise. 

 

5 Background and engagement 

 

In late 2013, South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) – in partnership 

with our acute and community providers, and Devon County Council and Torbay Council - 

carried out extensive engagement about our community health and social care services.  
 

People told us the most important things to them were: 

 Accessibility of services - convenient opening hours, transport and accessible buildings. 

 Better communication - between clinician and patient, and between clinicians 

themselves. 

 Continuity of care - to allow relationship-building with clinicians and carers. 

 Coordination of care - including joined-up information systems. 

 Support to stay at home - with a wide range of services and support. 
 

Over the past six to nine months, we have been engaging with stakeholder groups in 

Torquay, Paignton and Brixham, Newton Abbot, Dartmouth, Bovey Tracey Ashburton/ 

Buckfastleigh about the significant challenges we face.  These meetings have been targeted 

at those who have relevant knowledge or experience and can make a specific contribution to 

[...]
mpact on the type and range of 

services required to meet the needs of the population, including the expected increase in 

long-term conditions. 

 The different health pressures across the CCG, with more deprived areas having a 

younger population with different health needs from people in more affluent areas, where 

the population tends to be older. The rural impact has also been considered.   

 The clinical case for change and clinical best practice. 

 The need to provide joined-up health and social care within an ever-tightening financial 

settlement. Indications from NHS England suggest that the CCG has traditionally 

received more funds than it has been entitled to under the national formula for allocating 

health expenditure.  

 The costs of delivering services. 

 The current levels of extrapolated activity as per the diagram below: 

 

 
 

Page 21

http://www.southdevonandtorbayccg.nhs.uk/community-health-services
http://www.southdevonandtorbayccg.nhs.uk/community-health-services


Page 5 of 15 
 

Consideration was also given at these meetings to developing a model of care that could 

deliver services which would meet people’s needs in the future.   

 

In discussing these issues, as well as the clinical case for change, there has been general 

agreement among most stakeholders, commissioners and providers that the future model of 

care should: 

 Put greater focus on prevention and early intervention 

 Ensure a seamless experience of care through partnership with statutory providers, 

independent and voluntary sector 

 Make more flexible use of resources 

 Establish a single point of access 

 Manage increasing complexity in the community 

 Care for people as close to home as possible 

 Be sustainable in the future 

In parallel with the engagement discussions, and drawing on the feedback provided, 

representatives of the CCG, Torbay Council, Devon County Council, Torbay and South 

Devon NHS Foundation Trust and primary care, inclu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

18 May 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 
Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Doggett, Lewis, Stockman, Stocks, Tolchard and Tyerman 
 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Parrott, Brooks, Ellery, Haddock, Manning, Mills, Morey 

and Thomas (D)) 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Chris Lewis was elected Chairman of the Board for the 2016/17 
Municipal Year. 
 
   Councillor Lewis in the Chair 
 

2. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Doggett in 
place of Councillor Darling (S). 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 

Resolved: that Councillor Stockman be appointed Vice-chairman of the 
Board for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

 
4. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 27 April 2016 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Baytree House, Torquay  
 
The Board was updated on the proposals in relation to Baytree House.  This 
included an update on how service users have been found alternative service 
provision, with the exception of three service users.  Members of the Board had 
attended engagement events and been to visit alternative provision in order that 
they can be reassured as to the availability, suitability and cost of alternative 
provision. 
 
The Board thanked Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust for their work 
in securing alterative provision and were reassured as to the availability, suitability 
and cost of this provision. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 18 May 2016 
 

Resolved: that the Board receive an update in early June on the progress 
of finding alternative provision for the remaining three service users. 

 
6. St Kilda, Brixham - Care and Services Provision  

 
The Board was updated on the consultation activity which has been undertaken 
with key stakeholders in relation to the proposal for St Kilda’s. The Board also 
heard from Councillor Stockman on the feedback of the task and finish group 
which was set up to gather feedback from the community.  
 
The Board discussed the capacity and quality of alternative service provision in 
Brixham and considered this against whether the current facility at St Kilda is fit for 
purpose.  
 

Resolved: that the Board accept the conclusion outlined in paper 
presented, namely: 
 
“As stated the building is such that it is not suitable for redesign or 
refurbishment in terms of fit for future service provision which means that 
the present spend on maintenance of St Kilda means that money is being 
spent on repair not care. 
 
The over-riding question is will people have services that are as good or 
better than they are presently receiving if St Kilda was to close and that in 
doing so money is being spent on care rather than unnecessarily spent on 
repairs.  The proposals are designed to have people receive services more 
locally and in establishments that are more modern.  It is considered that 
these proposals are able to meet the concerns raised and enhance the 
well-being of those that require the service provided.” 
 

Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 6, Councillor Bye declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as a close family member was a service user at St Kilda.  
 

7. Reconfiguration of Community Services  
 
The Board received an update on the process of consultation for the 
Reconfiguration of Community Services. The Board heard that the proposals for 
consultation are currently with NHS England for authorisation and the Board were 
asked to feedback any comments in relation to the process for consultation.  
 

Resolved: that the Board accept the recommendation set out in the report 
presented and raise no formal objections to South Devon and Torbay 
Clinical Commissioning Group proceeding with public consultation once 
NHS England authorisation has been received.        

 
8. Work Programme  

 
The Board considered a report which set out the proposed Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme for 2016/17.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 18 May 2016 
 

Resolved: that that Work Programme for 2016/17 be approved and that it 
be noted that, over the course of the year, further issues will be added as 
they arise and that issues may be escalated through to the Board if deemed 
appropriate.   

 
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 10 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting by resolution on the grounds that items involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended). 
 

10. Proposed Investment at Torbay Business Park  
 
The Board considered a report on a proposed investment at Torbay Business 
Park. 
 

Resolved: that further information on the holding company be reported to 
members of the Board within the next week.  

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


